GPT Concrete Products South Africa (Pty.) Limited, South Africa. Guarantee given 1,156.52 1,301.82

GPT Infraprojects Limited
Corporate O

verview
Statutory Reports

Financial Statem
ents

124

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020.

 Foreign currency risk:
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of change in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange
rates are as detailed below:

 (` in lacs)

Particulars Hedged/
Unhedged Currency As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Trade Receivables Unhedged MZN* - 385.61
Cash and Bank Balance Unhedged MZN* - 1.44
Investments Unhedged USD/ZAR*/NAD* 3,297.28 3,374.89
Receivable from subsidiary/associate companies Unhedged USD/NAD* 35.34 23.45
Loan Taken Unhedged USD* - 290.07
Interest accrued on loan taken Unhedged USD* - 0.21

 *MZN (Mozambique new metical), NAD (Namibian Dollar), ZAR (Sound African Rand), USD (United State Dollar)

 Sensitivity analysis*:

 The impact on Profit or loss due to change in exchange rates is as follows:

(` in lacs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020
For the year ended

March 31, 2019
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Change in MZN- INR Exchange rate by 1 % - - 3.87 (3.87)
Change in USD- INR Exchange rate by 1 % 0.40 (0.40) 2.67 (2.67)
Change in NAD- INR Exchange rate by 1 % 0.01 (0.01) - -

 * The assumed movement in basis point for the Sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

 Credit Risk:
  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, bank balances, loans, investments
and other financial assets. At each reporting date, the Company measures loss allowance for certain class
of financial assets based on historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the
Company operates.

[…]

Profit or loss and equity is sensitive to higher / lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes

in interest rates.

(` in lacs)

Particulars
For the

year ended
March 31, 2020

For the
year ended

March 31, 2019

Interest Rates increase by 50 basis points (113.73) (119.60)
Interest Rates decrease by 50 basis points 113.73 119.60

 Foreign currency risk:
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because
of change in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
are as detailed below:

 (` in lacs)

Particulars Hedged/
Unhedged Currency As at

March 31, 2020
As at

March 31, 2019
Trade Receivable Unhedged MZN / USD / NAD* 0.96 628.67
Cash and Bank Balance Unhedged MZN* - 1.44
Investments Unhedged NAD* 2,635.19 2,732.36
Trade Payables Unhedged USD / EURO / ZAR* - 3.37
Loan Taken Unhedged USD - 290.07
Interest accrued on loan taken Unhedged USD - 0.21

  *MZN (Mozambique new metical), NAD (Namibian Dollar), ZAR (Sound African Rand), USD (United State Dollar)

 Sensitivity analysis*:
 The impact on Profit or loss due to change in exchange rates is as follows:

(` in lacs)

Particulars
For the year ended

March 31, 2020
For the year ended

March 31, 2019
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Change in MZN- INR Exchange rate by 1 % - - 3.87 (3.87)
Change in USD- INR Exchange rate by 1 % - - 2.67 (2.67)
Change in NAD- INR Exchange rate by 1 % 0.01 (0.01) - -

 * The assumed movement in basis point for the Sensitivity analysis is based on the currently observable market environment.

GPT Infraprojects Limited
Corporate O

verview
Statutory Reports

Financial Statem
ents

182

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
as at and for the year ended March 31, 2020.

 Credit Risk:
  Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations resulting in financial loss to the Group.

Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as trade receivables, bank balances, loans, investments
and other financial assets. At each reporting date, the Group measures loss allowance for certain class of
financial assets based on historical trend, industry practices and the business environment in which the
Group operates.

  Credit risk with respect to trade receivables are limited, due to the Group’s customer profiles are well balanced
in Government and Non Government customers and diversified amongst in various construction verticals